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Ministerial & Electorate Office 
staff and salary details 
 

To support Ministers to carry out their portfolio responsibilities, each Ministerial and Electorate Office is 
staffed with a range of employees. The size of each office depends on the size and complexity of the 
Minister’s individual portfolio(s). The table below includes Ministerial and Electorate Office staff and salary 
details, based on paid FTEs as at the last pay date in March 2021, which relates to the current 
Government. 

Ministerial Offices  

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Premier Gutwein Hobart Chief of Staff 
Deputy Chief of Staff 
Principal Adviser 
Principal Adviser* 
Principal Adviser 
Principal Economic Adviser 
Manager Premier and 
Ministerial Services 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser 
Executive Officer Diary 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

 
1.0 
0.9 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

M 
M 
M 
L 
L 
K 
I 
 
I 
I 
H 
F 
F 
F 
E 

 Launceston Senior Adviser 1.0 I 
  Total 14.9  

* Partially funded by the Department of Health 
 
 

 
 
  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Rockliff Hobart Chief of Staff 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser* 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser** 
Adviser 
Adviser 
Adviser*** 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 
Administration Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
J 
I 
I 
H 
H 
H 
G 
F 
E 
D  

  Total 11.0   
* Fully funded by the Department of Education 
** Partially funded by the Department of Education 
*** Fully funded by the Department of Health 
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Archer Hobart Chief of Staff 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser 
Adviser* 
Adviser 
Adviser* 
Executive Officer (Diary) 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
J 
I 
H 
H 
F 
F 

    Total 7.0   
* Fully funded by the Department of Justice 

  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Barnett 
  
  

Hobart Chief of Staff 
Senior Adviser* 
Senior Adviser** 
Senior Adviser 
Adviser 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
I 
I 
I 
H 
F 

 Launceston Senior Adviser* 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
0.6 

I 
G 

    Total 7.6 
 

  

* Partially funded by the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment 
**Partially funded by the Department of State Growth 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Courtney Hobart Chief of Staff 
Principal Adviser 
Senior Adviser* 
Senior Adviser* 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
K 
I 
I 
H 
F 
D 

 Launceston Adviser 
Adviser 

1.0 
1.0 

F 
E 

    Total 9.0   
* Partially funded by the Department of Health 
 

  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Ferguson Hobart Chief of Staff 
Deputy Chief of Staff* 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser** 
Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser 
Adviser 
Executive Officer 
Administration Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
L 
J 
J 
J 
J 
H 
F 
D 

    Total 9.0   
* Partially funded by the Department of Treasury and Finance 
** Fully funded by the Department of State Growth 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Howlett 
  

Hobart Chief of Staff 
Senior Adviser 
Adviser 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

L 
I 
H 
F 

   Total 4.0   
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Jaensch Burnie Adviser 1.0 F  
Hobart Chief of Staff 

Senior Adviser 
Senior Adviser 
Adviser* 
Adviser 
Adviser** 
Adviser 
Executive Officer 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.8 
1.0 

L 
I 
I 
I 
H 
F 
F 
F 

    Total 8.8   
* Partially funded by the Department of Justice 
** Fully funded by the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment 

 
  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Minister Shelton 
  
  
  
  

Hobart Chief of Staff 
Senior Adviser* 
Adviser 
Adviser 
Executive Officer 
Administration Assistant 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.6 

L 
J 
H 
F 
F 
D 

 Launceston Executive Officer 1.0 D 
    Total 6.6  
* Partially funded by the Department of Police, Fire and Emergency Management 
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Parliamentary Secretary 
Petrusma 

Hobart Adviser 1.0 F 
 

  
 

Total 1.0  

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Parliamentary Secretary 
Tucker 

Launceston Senior Adviser 1.0 K 
 

  
 

Total 1.0  

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Leader of the Government in 
the Legislative Council 

Hobart Senior Adviser 
Adviser 

0.5 
1.0 

I 
E  

  
 

Total 1.5  

     

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Speaker of House of 
Assembly 

Hobart Adviser 
Adviser 

0.6 
1.0 

L 
H 

 
  

  Total  1.6 
 

  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Tasmanian Government 
Communications Office 

Devonport Senior Media Adviser 1.0 I 
Hobart Director - Communications, 

Media & Public Relations 
Senior Media Adviser 
Senior Media Adviser 
Media Adviser 
Media Adviser 
Communications Officer 
Media Assistant 

1.0 
 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

J 
 
I 
I 
H 
H 
F 
D 

Total     8.0 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Ministerial Drivers Hobart Executive Driver 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Driver* 
Casual Driver 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.1 

H 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 

 Launceston Driver* 
Driver* 
Casual Driver 

1.0 
1.0 
0.1 

B 
B 
B 

 Ulverstone Casual Driver  0.1 B 
    Total  13.3  

 
*Ministerial Drivers also receive an Industry Allowance in addition to their Base Salary as per the 
Ministerial Drivers Industrial Agreement 2019. 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  



 

Electorate Offices  
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office – 
Gutwein 

Launceston Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

   Total  1.0  

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Rockliff 

Devonport Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Archer 

Moonah Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Barnett 

Deloraine Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office – 
Courtney 

Launceston Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Ellis 

Ulverstone Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0 
 

 

  



 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office – 
Ferguson 

Launceston Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

    Total  1.0  
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office – 
Jaensch 

Burnie Electorate Officer 1.0 D 
 

  Total  1.0  
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –
Petrusma 

Bellerive Electorate Officer 1.0 D 
  

Total  1.0  
 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Shelton 

Longford Electorate Officer 1.0 D 

  Total 1.0  

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office –  
Street 

Kingston Electorate Officer 1.0 E 

  Total 1.0 
 

 

Office Location Position  FTE Salary 

Electorate Office – 
Tucker 

Burnie Electorate Officer 1.0 D 
    

    Total  1.0 
 

 

 
  



 

Salary Scale  
 

Salary Category Minimum Maximum 

A $39,281 $49,798 
B $49,799 $56,104 
C $56,105 $62,975 
D $62,976 $75,501 
E $75,502 $82,281 
F $82,282 $97,752 
G $97,753 $107,135 
H $107,136 $126,218 
I $126,219 $148,868 
J $148,869 $179,689 
K $179,690 $216,374 
L $216,375 $238,013 
M $238,014 $275,000 

 

 


	Ministerial Offices

