Ministerial & Electorate Office staff and salary details

To support Ministers to carry out their portfolio responsibilities, each Ministerial and Electorate Office is staffed with a range of employees. The size of each office depends on the size and complexity of the Minister's individual portfolio(s). The table below includes Ministerial and Electorate Office staff and salary details, based on paid FTEs as at the last pay date in March 2021, which relates to the current Government.

Ministerial Offices

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Premier Gutwein	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	М
		Deputy Chief of Staff	1.0	М
		Principal Adviser	1.0	М
		Principal Adviser*	1.0	L
		Principal Adviser	1.0	L
		Principal Economic Adviser	1.0	Κ
		Manager Premier and	1.0	- 1
		Ministerial Services		
		Senior Adviser	1.0	- 1
		Senior Adviser	0.9	
		Executive Officer Diary	1.0	Н
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	Е
	Launceston	Senior Adviser	1.0	

Total 14.9



^{*} Partially funded by the Department of Health

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Rockliff	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser	1.0	J
		Senior Adviser*	1.0	
		Senior Adviser	1.0	1
		Senior Adviser**	1.0	Н
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Adviser***	1.0	G
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	Е
		Administration Officer	1.0	D

Total 11.0

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Archer	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser	1.0	J
		Senior Adviser	1.0	Ī
		Adviser*	1.0	Н
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Adviser*	1.0	F
		Executive Officer (Diary)	1.0	F

Total 7.0

^{*} Fully funded by the Department of Education ** Partially funded by the Department of Education *** Fully funded by the Department of Health

^{*} Fully funded by the Department of Justice

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Barnett	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser*	1.0	
		Senior Adviser**	1.0	
		Senior Adviser	1.0	- 1
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
	Launceston	Senior Adviser*	1.0	
		Executive Officer	0.6	G

Total 7.6

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Courtney	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Principal Adviser	1.0	Κ
		Senior Adviser*	1.0	1
		Senior Adviser*	1.0	1
		Executive Officer	1.0	Н
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	D
	Launceston	Adviser	1.0	F
		Adviser	1.0	Е

Total 9.0

^{*} Partially funded by the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment **Partially funded by the Department of State Growth

^{*} Partially funded by the Department of Health

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Ferguson	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
_		Deputy Chief of Staff*	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser	1.0	J
		Senior Adviser**	1.0	J
		Senior Adviser	1.0	J
		Senior Adviser	1.0	J
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Administration Officer	1.0	D

Total 9.0

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Howlett	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser	1.0	
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Executive Officer	1.0	F

4.0 Total

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Jaensch	Burnie	Adviser	1.0	F
	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser	1.0	
		Senior Adviser	1.0	
		Adviser*	1.0	
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Adviser**	1.0	F
		Adviser	0.8	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	F

Total 8.8

^{*} Partially funded by the Department of Treasury and Finance ** Fully funded by the Department of State Growth

^{*} Partially funded by the Department of Justice ** Fully funded by the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Minister Shelton	Hobart	Chief of Staff	1.0	L
		Senior Adviser*	1.0	J
		Adviser	1.0	Н
		Adviser	1.0	F
		Executive Officer	1.0	F
		Administration Assistant	0.6	D
	Launceston	Executive Officer	1.0	D

Total 6.6

 $[\]mbox{*}$ Partially funded by the Department of Police, Fire and Emergency Management

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Parliamentary Secretary Petrusma	Hobart	Adviser	1.0	F
retrusma				

Total I.0

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Parliamentary Secretary Tucker	Launceston	Senior Adviser	1.0	K

Total I.0

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Leader of the Government in	Hobart	Senior Adviser	0.5	
the Legislative Council		Adviser	1.0	Е

Total 1.5

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Speaker of House of	Hobart	Adviser	0.6	L
Assembly		Adviser	1.0	Н
	•	T	1 /	

Total 1.6

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Tasmanian Government	Devonport	Senior Media Adviser	1.0	
Communications Office	Hobart	Director - Communications,	1.0	J
		Media & Public Relations		
		Senior Media Adviser	1.0	
		Senior Media Adviser	1.0	
		Media Adviser	1.0	Н
		Media Adviser	1.0	Н
		Communications Officer	1.0	F
		Media Assistant	1.0	D

Total 8.0

Office	Location	Position	FTE	Salary
Ministerial Drivers	Hobart	Executive Driver	1.0	Н
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Casual Driver	0.1	В
	Launceston	Driver*	1.0	В
		Driver*	1.0	В
		Casual Driver	0.1	В
	Ulverstone	Casual Driver	0.1	В

Total 13.3

^{*}Ministerial Drivers also receive an Industry Allowance in addition to their Base Salary as per the Ministerial Drivers Industrial Agreement 2019.

Electorate Offices

Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Gutwein	Launceston	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
		To	otal	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Rockliff	Devonport	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
		To	otal	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Archer	Moonah	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
		To	otal	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Barnett	Deloraine	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
		Тс	otal	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Courtney	Launceston	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
,	1	Тс	otal	1.0	J
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Ellis	Ulverstone	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
	1	To	otal	1.0	

Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Ferguson	Launceston	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
			Total	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Jaensch	Burnie	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
			Total	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Petrusma	Bellerive	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
			Total	1.0	-
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Shelton	Longford	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
			Total	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Street	Kingston	Electorate Officer		1.0	E
		,	Total	1.0	
Office	Location	Position		FTE	Salary
Electorate Office – Tucker	Burnie	Electorate Officer		1.0	D
	1		Total	1.0	

Salary Scale

Salary Category	Minimum	Maximum
А	\$39,281	\$49,798
В	\$49,799	\$56,104
С	\$56,105	\$62,975
D	\$62,976	\$75,501
E	\$75,502	\$82,281
F	\$82,282	\$97,752
G	\$97,753	\$107,135
Н	\$107,136	\$126,218
	\$126,219	\$148,868
J	\$148,869	\$179,689
K	\$179,690	\$216,374
L	\$216,375	\$238,013
М	\$238,014	\$275,000